Decision No. 88449 -

BEFORE TEE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALTFORNIA =~ =

James Thomas,

Complainant,_

VST . ; . CaseNo. 8008 -
| THE PACIFIC TELEPHONE AND ; S e
TELEGRAPY COMPANY, a
corporation, | g
| ‘Defendant. )

Jawes Thomas, in propria persona. ST
Lawler, Fe11x~& Hall, by Robert C. Coppo, L

for defendant. : ‘
Roger Arnebezxgh, City Attorney, by James

Henry Xline, for the Police Department

of the City of Los Angeles, intervencr.

O P I N I a5 N

Complainant seeks restoration of telephone servrce at
5514 South Hoover Street, Los Angeles 37 California.‘v In*erlm

restoration was oxdered pendlng further order (Deeismon No C7926,?
dated September 30, 1964). | ”

Defendant's answer alleges that on ox about June 1 1964’;*n'““""

it had reasonable cause to. believe that servrce to James Thomas, &;f‘
undex number 759-4044 was being or was to be used as an instru—*”
mentality directly or rndrrectly to~v1olate or aid and abet

violation of law, and therefore defendant was required to dis-ﬁ'

connect serv:ce pursuant to the declsron in’ Re Telephone Discon- ‘

nect:x.on, 47 Cal P.U.C. 853. o
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The matter was heard and submitted before Examiner DeWblf,?fff;pf
at Los Angeles on October 29, 1964.

By letter of May 29, 1964, the Chief of Poliee of the
City of Los Angeles advised defendant that .the telephone under Lo
numbexr PL 9-4044 was being used to disseminate horse-racing infor- ‘_f‘if,;
mation used in comnection with bookmaking in’ violation of Penal
Code Section 3373, and requested disconnection (Exhibit l)

Complainant testiffed that he has great need for tele-' |
phone’ service in getting work; that he suffers from,a heart condi- vh'
tion and meeds telephone. serviee to call a doctor when necessary
Complainant further testified that he has a roomer staying'with
iz who pays part of tne Tent and has his ownmtelephone- that at
the time of the removal of complainant 3 telephone he was«across
the street at a store; and that his roomer was arrested‘with another_;

person on the premises. Complainant testified that he cannot read

or write; that his complaint was prepared for him and read to him, :

and that the statemeats therein are true. _ o . ,
' Complainant further testified that no complaint was filed pfﬁf‘i
against hiam for bookmaking or unlawful activrt*es, that there are , _
no pending charges against him that he. has great need for telephonej~ V‘Hw
service; and that he did not and will not use the telephone for any d
unlawful purpose or permit its use by others for such purpose iv

A deputy city attormey. appeared and examined the comriFv”‘
plainant, znd a police: offieer testified as to the removal of both
telepbones and the finding of horse-race betting equipment racing
forms and betring markers onm the premises and that the telephoncs h
rang on the premises and the calling parties called for the roomer.:
The police officer testified that the equipment: found ind cetes .

that the premises have heen used for. bookmakingpoperations for a
considerable length of time. - | | '
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We find that defendant s action was based upon reasonable
cause, and the evidence fails to show that the telephone was used
by complainant for any illegal purpose, but that the telephones
were used by others on the premises as an’ instrumentality to violate
the law in that they were used for bookmaking purposes in connection'
with horse racing. | L ‘ o
COmplainant is suffering from a heart condition and needs il '
telephene service and did not engage in the bookmaking. 'J:he

Commission concludes that complainant is entitled to restoration of
semce. .‘ " |

QRDER

IT IS ORDERED that Decision No. 67926, dated September 3o S
1964, temporarily restoring service to complainant is made perma- o

ment, subject to defendants tariff Provisions and exist:lng applica-ﬂ.vi,.f’,"--: K
ble law. ‘ : _ _

i‘\.

The effective date of this. order shall be twenty days

after the date hereof.

Dated- at __ Sn Francisco > C‘alifotniej‘,. this

day of tgot bl o 1965.
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